
1

1

2

2

3

3

4

4

D D

C C

B B

A A

1 2

2014/12/10

PMP9771_A.SchDoc

Sheet Title:

Size:

Mod. Date:

File:
Sheet: of

A4 http://www.ti.com
Contact: http://www.ti.com/support

Reference Design to extend the alkaline battery lifetimeProject Title:
Designed for: Public Release

Assembly Variant: 001

© Texas Instruments 2014
Drawn By:
Engineer: Jasper Li

Texas Instruments and/or its licensors do not warrant the accuracy or completeness of this specification or any information contained therein. 
Texas Instruments and/or its licensors do not warrant that this design will meet the specifications, will be suitable for your application or fit for any 
particular purpose, or will operate in an implementation. Texas Instruments and/or its licensors do not warrant that the design is production worthy. 
You should completely validate and test your design implementation to confirm the system functionality for your application.

Not in version controlSVN Rev:
PMP9771Number: Rev: A

VIN1 FB 2

GND 3

VOUT 4L5

EN6

U1
TPS61220DCK

10µF
C1 10µF

C2

1
2
3

J5

EN
ON

OFF

1
2

J1

1
2

J3

1.00M
R1

143k
R2

1
2

J6

1
2

J7

PS

GND

BAT_OUT

GND

1
2

BT1
AlkalineBattery

1
2

BT2
Lithium Polymer

1
2
3

J2

VIN
PS

VBAT

4.7uH
L1

GND

GND GND

GND

EN

GND

1 2

J4

GND

TP1

VIN

VIN
EN

GND

VOUT
40.2

R3

PIBT101

PIBT102
COBT1

PIBT201

PIBT202
COBT2PIC101

PIC102
COC1

PIC201

PIC202
COC2

PIJ101

PIJ102

COJ1

PIJ201

PIJ202

PIJ203

COJ2

PIJ301

PIJ302

COJ3

PIJ401 PIJ402

COJ4

PIJ501

PIJ502

PIJ503

COJ5

PIJ601

PIJ602

COJ6

PIJ701

PIJ702

COJ7

PIL101 PIL102

COL1

PIR101

PIR102
COR1

PIR201

PIR202
COR2

PIR301 PIR302
COR3

PITP101

COTP1

PIU101 PIU102

PIU103

PIU104PIU105

PIU106

COU1



1

1

2

2

3

3

4

4

D D

C C

B B

A A

2 2

2014/11/24

Hardware_PMP9771_A.SchDoc

Sheet Title:

Size:

Mod. Date:

File:
Sheet: of

A4 http://www.ti.com
Contact: http://www.ti.com/support

Reference Design to extend the alkaline battery lifetimeProject Title:
Designed for: Public Release

Assembly Variant: 001

© Texas Instruments 2014
Drawn By:
Engineer: Jasper Li

Texas Instruments and/or its licensors do not warrant the accuracy or completeness of this specification or any information contained therein. 
Texas Instruments and/or its licensors do not warrant that this design will meet the specifications, will be suitable for your application or fit for any 
particular purpose, or will operate in an implementation. Texas Instruments and/or its licensors do not warrant that the design is production worthy. 
You should completely validate and test your design implementation to confirm the system functionality for your application.

Not in version controlSVN Rev:
PMP9771Number: Rev: A

LOGO
PCB

Texas Instruments

H1

NY PMS 440 0025 PH

H2

NY PMS 440 0025 PH

PMP9771
A

PCB Number:
PCB Rev:

Label Assembly Note
ZZ1

This Assembly Note is for PCB labels only

Assembly Note
ZZ2

These assemblies are ESD sensitive, ESD precautions shall be observed.

Assembly Note
ZZ3

These assemblies must be clean and free from flux and all contaminants. Use of no clean flux is not acceptable.

Assembly Note
ZZ4

These assemblies must comply with workmanship standards IPC-A-610 Class 2, unless otherwise specified.
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